

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

---

MONTANA HEALTH CO-OP, )  
Plaintiff, ) No. 16-1427C  
v. )  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
Defendant. )  
)

---

**PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER MONTANA HEALTH'S CLAIMS.....	2
II. MONTANA HEALTH IS ENTITLED TO PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	4
A. THE RCP REQUIRES FULL, ANNUAL PAYMENTS TO MONTANA HEALTH.....	4
B. THE GOVERNMENT'S LIABILITY DOES NOT TURN ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDING, BUT, IN ANY EVENT, BOTH <i>MODA</i> AND THE GAO AGREE THAT APPROPRIATIONS <u>WERE AVAILABLE</u> TO MAKE RCP PAYMENTS. ..	6
C. CONGRESS DID NOT EXTINGUISH THE GOVERNMENT'S LEGAL OBLIGATION TO MAKE RCP PAYMENTS IN THE 2015 AND 2016 SPENDING LAWS. ..	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005) .....	6, 11
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949) .....	7, 11, 12
<i>Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017) .....	3, 4
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. CIV 16-649C, 2017 WL 527588 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 9, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	4
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Price v. Panetta</i> , 674 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	10
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	12

*United States v. Dickerson*,  
310 U.S. 554 (1940) ..... 11

*United States v. Langston*,  
118 U.S. 389 (1886) ..... 7, 8, 10, 11

*United States v. Will*,  
449 U.S. 200 (1980) ..... 11

*Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co. v. United States*,  
38 Fed. Cl. 563 (1997) ..... 13

## **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 18042 ..... *passim*

Continuing Appropriations Resolution, Pub. L. 113-164, § 101(a)(8), 128 Stat. 1867 (2014) ..... 10

Joint Resolution, Pub. L. 113-202, 128 Stat. 2069 (2014) ..... 10

Joint Resolution, Pub. L. 113-203, 128 Stat. 2070 (2014) ..... 10

## **Federal Register**

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment (Final RCP Rule), 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012) ..... 3

## **Other Authorities**

GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriation Law* (3d ed. 2004), available at <http://www.gao.gov/legal/redbook/overview> ..... 7-9

GAO, HHS Risk Corridors Program, B-325630 (Sept. 30, 2014), available at <http://gao.gov/assets/670/666299.pdf> ..... 8

Transcript of Bench Trial, *United States v. Aetna, Inc., et al.*, CA No. 16-1494 (Bates, J.) (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2016) ..... 4

At the Court’s request, Plaintiff Montana Health CO-OP (“Plaintiff” or “Montana Health”) respectfully submits this Supplemental Memorandum of Law in Further Support of its Motion for Partial Summary Judgment to brief Judge Wheeler’s Opinion and Order granting summary judgment to plaintiff (and denying the Government’s motion to dismiss) in *Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States*, No. CIV 16-649C, 2017 WL 527588 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 9, 2017).
